

No. 22-93

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SOPHIA BALOW, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF
OHIO, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS,
GEORGIA, INDIANA, LOUISIANA,
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, AND
WEST VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITIONERS**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*

Ohio Solicitor General
JOHN L. ROCKENBACH
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Ohio
(additional counsel listed at the end of the brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The Sixth Circuit badly erred in holding that Michigan State violated Title IX..... | 3 |
| A. Title IX commands equal opportunity..... | 3 |
| B. Michigan State complied with Title IX. | 9 |
| II. The Sixth Circuit’s decision will create serious on-the-ground problems. | 11 |
| A. The Sixth Circuit’s rule is inflexible and unworkable..... | 11 |
| B. The Sixth Circuit’s decision will cause particular hardship in light of the COVID-19 pandemic. | 15 |
| III. Two additional reasons support granting certiorari in this case..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------|
| <i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,</i> 548 U.S. 291 (2006) | 20 |
| <i>Berndsen v. N. Dakota Univ. Sys.,</i> 7 F.4th 782 (8th Cir. 2021)..... | 22 |
| <i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac Univ.,</i> 691 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | 6, 8, 9 |
| <i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac Univ.,</i> 728 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D. Conn. 2010) | 8 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) | 1 |
| <i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago,</i> 441 U.S. 677 (1979) | 6 |
| <i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.,</i> 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)..... | 4 |
| <i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.,</i> 16 F.4th 935 (1st Cir. 2021) | 12 |
| <i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.,</i> 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993)..... | 3, 6, 12 |
| <i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022) | 20 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) | 22 |
| <i>Foster v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Michigan</i> , 982 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2020) (<i>en banc</i>)..... | 14 |
| <i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) | 6 |
| <i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) | 3, 21, 22 |
| <i>Gonyo v. Drake Univ.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 989 (S.D. Iowa 1993)..... | 11 |
| <i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) | 3 |
| <i>Kelley v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 35 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 1994) | 11 |
| <i>Kelley v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Illinois</i> , 832 F. Supp. 237 (C.D. Ill. 1993)..... | 11 |
| <i>Mayerova v. E. Michigan Univ.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 983 (E.D. Mich. 2018)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Ng v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Minnesota</i> , No. 21-CV-2404, 2022 WL 602224 (D. Minn. Mar. 1, 2022) | 11, 12, 13, 14 |

Ohlensehlen v. University of Iowa,
509 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (S.D. Iowa
2020)..... 18

Portz v. St. Cloud State Univ.,
196 F. Supp. 3d 963 (D. Minn. 2016) 8

Price v. Johnston,
334 U.S. 266 (1948) 2

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, §8 3

34 C.F.R. §106.41 4, 21

44 Fed. Reg. 71,413 (Dec. 11, 1979) 5, 6, 17

20 U.S.C. §1681.....3, 4, 13, 20, 21

20 U.S.C. §1682..... 6

Education Amendments of 1974, PL 93–
380, 88 Stat 484, §844 4

Other Authorities

Armand B. Alacbay, *Are Intercollegiate
Sports Programs A Buck Short?
Examining the Latest Attack on Title
IX*, 14 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J.
255 (2004) 18

Bob Harley, *Ohio State-Michigan
Contest Holds Interests of Grid
World*, Akron Beacon Journal (Oct.
17, 1933)..... 1

| | |
|--|------------|
| Brenda L. Ambrosius, <i>Title IX: Creating Unequal Equality Through Application of the Proportionality Standard in Collegiate Athletics</i> , 46 Val. U. L. Rev. 557 (2012) | 13, 17, 18 |
| J. Brad Reich, <i>All the (Athletes) Are Equal, but Some Are More Equal Than Others: An Objective Evaluation of Title IX's Past, Present, and Recommendations for Its Future</i> , 108 Penn St. L. Rev. 525 (2003) | 16 |
| Matthew J. Williams & Devin M. Mathis, <i>The COVID-19 Pandemic and the stress it put on College Athletics</i> , The Sport Journal (August 13, 2021)..... | 16, 17 |
| NCAA Membership Financial Reporting System, FY2020..... | 16 |
| NCAA Membership Financial Reporting System, FY2021..... | 16 |
| NCAA Sports Sponsorship and Participation Rates Report (Jan. 6, 2022)..... | 15 |
| Ohio State Athletics reports financial impact of COVID-19 disruptions, Ohio State News (Feb. 1, 2022)..... | 16 |
| <i>Recent Resolutions</i> , U.S. Dep't of Educ., Office of Civil Rights | 6 |

Ross A. Jurewitz, *Playing at Even Strength: Reforming Title IX Enforcement in Intercollegiate Athletics*, 8 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. 283 (2000) 14

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Clarification of Intercollegiate Athletics Policy Guidance: The Three-Part Test (Jan. 16, 1996)..... 5, 12
